Any dealing in the Shares from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date on which all the
conditions of the Open Offer are fulfilled will accordingly bear the risk that the Open Offer may
not become unconditional or may not proceed. Any Shareholders or other persons contemplating
any dealings in the Shares are advised to consult their own professional advisers.

- 23 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Open Offer is as follows:

(i) assuming no exercise of the outstanding Share Options before the Record Date and Time.

   Immediately
   after the completion  Immediately after
   of the Open Offer   the completion of the
   assuming all Shareholders   Open Offer assuming no
   have fully subscribed   Shareholders subscribed
 As at the Immediately after  for their entitlements   for their entitlements
 Latest Practicable Date Capital Reorganisation under the Open Offer  under the Open Offer
 Number of   Number of   Number of   Number of
 Existing   Adjusted   Adjusted   Adjusted
Name of Shareholder Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %   Shares  %

Substantial Shareholders:
Mr. Philip Lau
 (Notes 1 and 4) 99,823,029  12.71  99,823,029  12.71  179,681,452  12.71  179,681,452  12.71
Mr. Anthony Lau
 (Notes 2 and 4) 38,693,836  4.93  38,693,836  4.93  69,648,904  4.93  69,648,904  4.93
Mr. Andy Lau
 (Notes 3 and 4) 37,507,445  4.78  37,507,445  4.78  67,513,401  4.78  67,513,401  4.78
K.K. Nominees Limited
 (Note 5) 3,165,277  0.40  3,165,277  0.40  5,697,498  0.40  5,697,498  0.40
Wincard Management
 Services Limited
 (Note 6) 10,100,415  1.29  10,100,415  1.29  18,180,747  1.29  18,180,747  1.29
Philip Lau Holding
 Corporation (Note 7) 169,069,209  21.54  169,069,209  21.54  304,324,576  21.54  304,324,576  21.54

Mr. Lee Yu Chiang 42,140,878  5.37  42,140,878  5.37  75,853,580  5.37  42,140,878  2.98

Sub-total 400,500,089  51.01  400,500,089  51.01  720,900,158  51.01  687,187,456  48.63

Director:
Mr. Winston Calptor Chuck 770,000  0.10  770,000  0.10  1,386,000  0.10  770,000  0.05
Mr. Peter Hon Sheung Tin 206,769  0.03  206,769  0.03  372,184  0.03  206,769  0.01

Underwriters:
Underwriter A –  –  –  –  –  –  76,811,331  5.44
Underwriter B –  –  –  –  –  –  47,793,717  3.38
Underwriter C
 and his associates
 (Note 8) 4,332,500  0.55  4,332,500  0.55  7,798,500  0.55  41,884,707  2.96
Underwriter D –  –  –  –  –  –  58,035,228  4.11
Underwriter E –  –  –  –  –  –  121,191,212  8.58

Public Shareholders:

Public Shareholders 379,279,470  48.31  379,279,470  48.31  682,703,048  48.31  379,279,470  26.84

Total 785,088,828  100.00  785,088,828  100.00  1,413,159,890  100.00  1,413,159,890  100.00

- 24 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(ii) assuming the exercise of the outstanding Share Options.

   Immediately after the Immediately after
   completion of the Open Offer the completion of the
  Immediately after Capital  assuming all Shareholders Open Offer assuming no
  Reorganisation the  have fully subscribed  Shareholders subscribed
 As at the assuming the exercise of  for their entitlements  for their entitlements
 Latest Practicable Date outstanding Share Options  under the Open Offer under the Open Offer
 Number of   Number of   Number of   Number of
 Existing   Adjusted   Adjusted   Adjusted

[…]

in the absence of excess applications, we are of the view that the absence of the

excess application arrangement under the Open Offer is acceptable.

4. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The tables below illustrate the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) assuming no exercise of the outstanding Share Options before the Record Date and Time;

and (ii) assuming the exercise of all outstanding Share Options immediately after the Capital

Reorganisation.

- 38 -

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Table 2: (i) assuming no exercise of the outstanding Share Options before the
Record Date and Time

   Immediately after the Immediately
   completion of the Open after the completion
   Offer assuming all of the Open Offer
   Qualifying Shareholders assuming no Qualifying
   have fully subscribed Shareholders subscribed
 As at the Immediately after for their entitlements for their entitlements
 Latest Practicable Date Capital Reorganisation under the Open Offer under the Open Offer
 No. of   No. of   No. of   No. of

 Existing  Approx.  Adjusted  Approx.  Adjusted  Approx.  Adjusted  Approx.

 Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %

Substantial Shareholders:
Mr. Philip Lau 99,823,029  12.71  99,823,029  12.71  179,681,452  12.71  179,681,452  12.71

 (Notes 1 and 4)

Mr. Anthony Lau 38,693,836  4.93  38,693,836  4.93  69,648,904  4.93  69,648,904  4.93

 (Notes 2 and 4)

Mr. Andy Lau 37,507,445  4.78  37,507,445  4.78  67,513,401  4.78  67,513,401  4.78

 (Notes 3 and 4)

K.K. Nominees Limited 3,165,277  0.40  3,165,277  0.40  5,697,498  0.40  5,697,498  0.40

 (Note 5)

Wincard Management 10,100,415  1.29  10,100,415  1.29  18,180,747  1.29  18,180,747  1.29

 Services Limited

 (Note 6)

Philip Lau Holding 169,069,209  21.54  169,069,209  21.54  304,324,576  21.54  304,324,576  21.54

 Corporation (Note 7)

Mr. Lee Yu Chiang 42,140,878  5.37  42,140,878  5.37  75,853,580  5.37  42,140,878  2.98

Sub-total 400,500,089  51.01  400,500,089  51.01  720,900,158  51.01  687,187,456  48.63

- 39 -

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

   Immediately after the Immediately
   completion of the Open after the completion
   Offer assuming all of the Open Offer
   Qualifying Shareholders assuming no Qualifying
   have fully subscribed Shareholders subscribed
 As at the Immediately after for their entitlements for their entitlements
 Latest Practicable Date Capital Reorganisation under the Open Offer under the Open Offer
 No. of   No. of   No. of   No. of

 Existing  Approx.  Adjusted  Approx.  Adjusted  Approx.  Adjusted  Approx.

 Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %

Directors:
Mr. Winston Calptor Chuck 770,000  0.10  770,000  0.10  1,386,000  0.10  770,000  0.05

Mr. Peter Hon Sheung Tin 206,769  0.03  206,769  0.03  372,184  0.03  206,769  0.01

Underwriters:
Underwriter A –  –  –  –  –  –  76,811, 331  5.44

Underwriter B –  –  –  –  –  –  47,793,717  3.38

Underwriter C 4,332,500  0.55  4,332,500  0.55  7,798,500  0.55  41,884,707  2.96

 and his associates

 (Note 8)

Underwriter D –  –  –  –  –  –  58,035,228  4.11

Underwriter E –  –  –  –  –  –  121,191,212  8.58

Public Shareholders:
Public Shareholders 379,279,470  48.31  379,279,470  48.31  682,703,048  48.31  379,279,470  26.84

Total 785,088,828  100.00  785,088,828  100.00  1,413,159,890  100.00  1,413,159,890  100.00

- 40 -

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Table 2: (ii) assuming the exercise of all outstanding Share Options immediately
after the Capital Reorganisation

   Immediately after Immediately
   the completion of the  after the completion
  Immediately after Open Offer assuming all of the Open Offer
  Capital Reorganisation Qualifying Shareholders assuming no Qualifying
  assuming the exercise have fully subscribed Shareholders subscribed
 As at the of all outstanding for their entitlements for their entitlements
 Latest Practicable Date Share Options under the Open Offer under the Open Offer